

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH CASE NO. 2013100470

ORDER FOLLOWING PRE-HEARING
CONFERENCE ORDERING STUDENT
TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE
MATTER SHOULD NOT BE
DISMISSED

On December 9, 2013, OAH initiated a telephonic prehearing conference at 10:00 a.m. Both parties represented that the matter had settled outside of mediation. OAH informed the parties that the due process hearing request still needed to be withdrawn in order for the matter to be dismissed.

This matter is now continued until a telephonic hearing at 10:00 a.m. on December 16, 2013, at which time Student will show cause why the matter should not be dismissed. If Student wishes to proceed, the prehearing conference will be held at that time.

Student's parent was advised that the matter will be dismissed without further hearings if Student's parent faxes a notice of withdrawal of the due process hearing request to (916) 376-6319. The hearing date remains on calendar.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: December 09, 2013

/s/

RICHARD T. BREEN
Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings